BPW-2024-0572

Department of Public Works
Transmittal of Authority for Expenditure Document for
Approval by the Board

Date: September 26, 2024

To: TJ Knight, Assistant Executive Officer
Board of Public Works

From: BPW-Office of Accounting
For — Bureau of Sanitation

Re:  Authority for Expenditure Number: AE 25760861M $400.000.00

The Department’s procedures require that the attached Authority for Expenditure be approved by
the Board of Public Works.

Please schedule it on the Board agenda for next meeting.

After approval by the Board, please transmit it to a Commissioner for approval as “Head of
Department.” The approved document should then be returned to the Office of Accounting for
further processing. Please contact the following person for pick-up.

00A
Attn: Jefferson Eligio
Email: jefferson.eligio@]lacity.org or (213) 978-0915

Room 924, City Hall

For additional information on this AE if needed, please call DEBORAH PEOPLES (213) 485-
2696



BPW-2024-0572
FORM GEN. 32 (RIB/18) CITY OF LOS ANGELES

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

Dept. PWILA Sanitation & Environment

poc CoDE pocpEPT.CDf [ DOCUMENT 10. DOC. DATE ACCTG. PERIOD BUDGET E.
] TYPE ! 4 AUTHORITY NO. M MDD YY P P Y ¥ Y 1
GAEAE! 50 AE ;5:61760361 M 05/09/24 24
2 i : !

A5 TEVENT | VENDOR CODE S5 ORIRS ID NO COMMENTS GR BTRCNO. | DOTUMENT TOTAL
%e. ENTRY () | TYPE '

% sowsment w|PRAE| 100003427 0000252842 $ 400,000.00
TO' (NAME AND ADDRESS) PLEASE FURNISH TO THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CARE OF (GIVE ADDRESS)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO. HYPERION WATER RECLAMATION PLANT

P.O.BOXC 12000 VISTA DEL MAR

MONTEREY PARK, CA 91756 PLAYA DEL REY, CA 90283

PROJECT MANAGER!: Nicole Mcintosh (310) 648-5273 and
Octavio Murillo (310) 648-5876

ATTN: Fanny Cheung (213} 244-4251
ADMINISTRATION: Jane Kang (310) 648-5334

unena | FuND | DEPT. | aPpr.uer | OBUECT 008) | DESCRPTION AMOUNT ! \D
1 760 |50 |s50Y2wP| 338 |33801 | UTILITIES - GAS, Buildings & Boilers $ 400,000.00 L
QUANTITY D VoM | uNT MPRCU | PROUECT |ACTIVITY] WORK ORDER TASK. | GriAS%| CHARGE ORGER | FUNGTION
82007000 S10FUTIL TIT |TI7T SCM
uNeNC.| FUND | DEPT | aPerouNri | OBJECT ooal DESCRIFTION AMOUNT l W
) |
QUANTITY i) UOM, UNIT W PGl | PROJEGT |AMCIWITY] WORK GRDER TASK | SITASK| CHANGE ORDER | FUNGTION

This request is for the encumbrance of funds to pay for natural gas usage for building heating and boilers at Hyperion Waler
Reclamation Plant. Following a review of current encumbrances, it was determined that an additional $400,000.00 would be
required to pay projected natural gas utility fees for FY 2023-24. This authority is requested for the perod of July 1, 2028 to June
30, 2024. Fund name: Sewer Operations and Maintenance Council District: No. 11 General Fund Impact: Nona

e -
Ao, Sef <~ SIo-Zy
Hi SANG KIM, PLANT MANAGER, HYPERION WATER RECLAMATION PLANT (ACTING)

ANALZADIUSTED AUTH. T :

1O THE OFFICE OF THE GONTROLLER! _
L,000. 00
PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF THE GITY CHARTER AND TO THE OOA RECEIVED 9.18.2024 5-952-9&-96-——

ANNUAL DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS OR OF !
%y THIS IS CONTRACT OR OFFER NO. (STRIKE OUT ONE)

APPROPRIATIONS MADE SUBSEQUENT TC THE BUDGEH

ALTHORITY TC ISSUE A DELAN 0 0 NT :

o d¢ : > é,ﬂ:éommlssmner 1 Date
R DATE

ot DATE © D

BUREAU OR DIVISION HEAD :
RARBARA ROMERO, D‘RE%W—bﬁ/OG/ZA e e T
For: ACCOUNTNG  CBopdador DATE CITY ATTORNEY AHPROVAL OEAFE OVER $5 000 DATE
"MIGUEL De La PENA, DIRECTOR 002424 [IOBEHOPSNING &M&%ﬂtﬁm\ 9-18-2024

READ THIS CAREFULLY: TRIS AF.E. MUST BE APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY THE CITY CONTROLLER BEFORE SERVIOE IS CONTROLLER'S APPROVAL
RENDERED. THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE PURCHASE OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES OR RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT
INVDICES IN DUPLICATE MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE DEPARTMENT 7O WHICH SERVICES WERE RENDERED.

(1) DOCUMENT NUMBER, NAME AND ADDRESS OF DEPARTMENT MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES.

(2) IN CASE OF A DELAY IN PAYMENT OF INVOICE BEYOND 30 DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF INVOICE, PLEASE NOTIFY
THE CONTROLLER IN WRITING GIVING REFERENCE TO AF.E. NUMBER, AND STATE TO WHAT DEPARTMENT SERVICE

WAS RENDERED.




LW-1

LWO - DEPARTMENTAL GUIDANCE FORM

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS

This form must be completed by the AWARDING DEPARTMENT and submitted to the Office of Contract Compliance
(OCC) AFTER THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN EXECUTED. INCOMPLETE SUBMISSIONS WILL BE RETURNED. Please
refer to the endnotes for more details.

This form is intended only as an initial determination by the Awarding Department on the applicability of the Living Wage
Ordinance (LWO) to a contract. If a final LWO determination is needed, please contact the OCC.

AWARDING DEPARTMENT INFO
Dept: 50 Contract Administrator: Qctavio Murillo Phone#: 310-648-5876

CONTRACTOR INFO

Contractor Name: Southern California Gas Co.

Contractor Address: PO Box C

City:  Monterey Park State: CA Zip: 91756

CONTRACT INFO

Contract Name:  {jijlities - Gas Contract#  AF24760861M

Pumpose: Natural gas charges at Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant
Contract Amount: $952,000.00 StartDate: Jyly 1, 2023 End Date: June 30, 2024

Location of Service: Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant

SECTION i: DETERMINING APPLICABILITY TO THE LWO

1. Check off ONE box that best describes the contract. INSTRUCTIONS
[JNew Contract If you checked off the New Contract box, SKIP TO
No Contract Question 3.
[]Contract Amendment # If you checked off the Contract Amendment box,
CONTINUE TO Question 2a.

2a. Was the original contract subject to the LWOQO? DYes I:l No |[!fyou checked off YES to 2a OR 2b, THIS FORM IS NOW
. COMPLETE - PLEASE SUBMIT PAGE 1 ONLY TO THE OCC.
2b. Was the original contract approved for an

exemption? [JYes [JNo |[fyou checked off NO to 2a AND 2b, CONTINUE TO
o Question 3.

3. Check off any box(es) from the list that describes the contract.

[TYPEA |
|:lService contract that is less than 3 months OR_less than
$25,000. if you checked off one of the boxes under TYPE A!, your
[J with another govemmental entity. contract is NOT SUBJECT to the LWO. THIS FORM IS

NOW COMPLETE - PLEASE SUBMIT PAGE 1 ONLY TO

Purchase or rental of goods, equipment, property.
] g quip! property TheOer.

With a utility company for work pursuant to an order of the
XPublic Utilities Commission.
Financial assistance is below both the LWO CFAR thresholds:

D (a) Financial assistance must be less than $1 Million in a 12-month period
AND (b) Is less than $100,000 if on a continuing basis.

TYPE B
i ; i AND $25.000 If you checked off the box under TYPE B, your contract
[ Service coniract fhatis at least 3 months AND $25,000 or MAY OR MAY NOT BE SUBJECT to the LWO. CONTINUE

TO Question 4a.

Form OCC/LW-1, Rev. 2/18 Page 1 OFFICE OF CONTRACT COMPLIANCE, EEOE SECTION: (213) 847-2625



AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AE)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VENDOR NAME AND ADDRESS:
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

P.O.BOX C
MONTEREY PARK, CA 91756

ATTN: FANNY CHEUNG, (213) 244-4251

SERVICE TYPE (CHECK ONE)

DATES / TIME FRAME
ONE-TIME ] FOR SERVICES:

CONTINUING

INTERMITTENT ~ [_]

JULY 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024

IS SERVICE IN CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER BUREAU OR GOVERNMENT ENTITY(IES)? (CHECK ONE)

ves  [X] No [

IF YES, NAME OF ENTITY(IES):

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

NATURE OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT:

PUBLIC UTILITY: GAS

STATE REASON(S) FOR SERVICE(S) TO BE COMPLETED AND PAID THROUGH AN AE FORMAT RATHER THAN
AS A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT OR CITY CONTRACT:

NO CITY CONTRACT: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO. IS REGULATED BY THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

Division: HYPERION WATER RECLAMATION PLANT
Contact Person: Jane Kang (310) 648-5334
Date: 05/09/24

BK km(WPD/aeform)



Vendor/Customer Page 1 of 2
Vendor/Customer
Menu
Vendor
) Customer
Vendor/Customer Legal Name Alias/DBA Active Active Status
Status
+ 100003427 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO THE GAS COMPANY SOCALGAS Active N/A
First Prev Next Last Attachments
Save Undo Delete Insert Copy Paste  Search #&
w General Info
Vendor/Customer : 10ggg3427 Restrict Use by Department : 0
Legal Name : SOUTHERN CALIFORNI Miscellaneous Account : O
Alias/DBA : THE GAS COMPANY SC Internal Account :
Vendor Active Status : | v Third Party Only : [}
Vendor Approval Status : complete Third Party Vendor : O
Customer Active Status : I v Third Party Customer : O
G A val :
ustomer Approval Status : njA Inventory Customer : [
Location Name :
Never Archive : 0
First Name : R SS A
estrict V. CcCess :
Middie Name : [~
Discontinue - No New Business : 1
Last Name :
Prevent MA Reference : O
Company Name : SOUTHERN CALIFORNI
Vendor Performance Rating : PunchOut Enabled : O
Service Vendor : Re-PunchOut Enabled : I
Purchasing Agent Vendor : Electronic Order Enabled : —
ePayablos Vendor : a Prevent Transmission of Mod PO : 1
Active From : 01/01/1950
Active To :
Last Usage Date : 14/29/2022
Department : &
Unit :
b Headquarters
P Organization
» Disbursement Options
b Prenote/EFT
b Remittance Advice
» Vendor Terms
P Accounts Receivable
https://fms.insidela.org/webapp/PRDFIN1X1/Advantage 8/1/2023




8/1/23, 3:46 PM

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Office of Finance - LATAX Report

»” . '
w7 Office of Finance - LATAX Report
"-'?r.u!-“-'
ACCOUNT NUMBER LEGAL NAME JAX STATUS
0000252842 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO /C CLEAR
: STARTEDAT END |IN
LOCATION | DBA NAME _JLgCAﬂON ADDRESS LOCATION DATE CITY COUNCIL | EMPZONE
12801 TAMPA AVE NORTHRIDGE CA ' Council
0014 91326-1045 11/15/1993 Y  |District12 | None
Ecc ESCRIPTION START OF ACTIVITY
LGR1 GrossReceiptFund/ Class1 Ord 183419 01/01/2015 |

[ Back || New Search

lataxintranet1.fin.ci.la.ca.us/LATAXReports/report?pageView=detail&lookupAccount=000025284200147&dba=

"



} G6°CEETLL §
G0'299 ¢
215 _m_:wn_ G6'ZEE'ZLL §
...... 0000011 §
AMZADS
. S chbrutdagell $ZAd ‘508} voissIwSUEN
.............................. Looos | dnsanons | oo0ooze | 491 ‘seg-semAn 'z Ty
000% FRER 0S8 202 00°000" th 2% ON3 SIQ L29-A
2
000$ 96°681'9L1 $
0 .v_.w.wmw m
EC I E
TURoUy 80T 1y
junaly e jdeaisi) Agustug|ddng buodey gng anueAey nowy uado eur
junowy esd jdadlejul yneseq poyied wejold Bugoday el o] 80AL Joy JUNowy Peso[d aur
JunoLuy jdesssiuy Jo8loid uogoung vsa 8uf7 100y Joy junowy eur
Junouwsy Bufplouunm 1osjoid Jofeiy AjAoY Hun Jddy oult Jopuea jey 8je( peso|D el
Junowy 1sassjuyAjeued 18PIO YIOM uojie0o wn ai00q joy poyed
JUNoLWY JUNoasI() 3881 gng enueAsy jueiipedeq| uewyedeq deq noq jey JBOA [Bosly uoyduoseq sury| eury
JUnolY epeujgey ysel 08190 1080 puny epoD 20( Joy 188, [BOSI4 J9DPNG eaA] oAl | ooy
SVYOTIWO0S ANYAWOD SVD IHL
9G6.16 sn vo 00 SVYO VINYOAIMYD NYIHLNOS
HeVd ASHILNOW 0 X08 0d €0 Leve0000L I
SBIjY I0PUBA
diz Agunod ees apop sluBN Jopusp s
Ao sseippy 1eens 1ppy epojiopuep | lopuep
[ | efed
LO'E58'9L1 § 86°9V1'SLE § 00°000'255 $ \k
Junowy usdo AUNOWY Peso|D Junowy [Bnpy
penjwgng Z[ ¢
eleq pesoio 27V 00°000°26.2°2$ ON3 SIG 129-A snieg|  ON UOIOA Juewnood| adv W10 4 malAsy
Sioz0n uonduoseq 20q | UoyBIPOW W198002¥2av | ¥20Z (3vavo) dx3 Jo}
Ag pasedely uopouny aiwewnsog| Ada| HINY agueiquindouz
VE-L0+202 00 89 BHLONED UIBYINOS - IYAYD|  feuld 0s| vz0z| BUBUNODDY [eIBULS
8je( pioasy SWweN 20 aselyd po 1deq yuawnooqg Ad




City of Los Angeles Mail - Increase in appropriation for 760/2WP

Lisette Orilla <lisette.orilla@lacity. org> Thu, May 9, 2024 at 3:53 PM

To: Jane Kang <jane.kang@lacity.org>
Cc: Octavio Muriflo <octavio.murillo@lacity.org>, Michael Fan <Michael. Fan@lacity.org>, Deborah Peoples <deborsh. peoples@lacity.org>, Rachel Breslin <rachel breslin@lacity.org>, Amold

Taylor <amold.taylor@lacity.org>, Joyce Kim <joyce kim@lacity.org>

Go ahead and proceed to encumber additional funds for SoCalGas($400K to cover Boiler & Buildings) and for CA DGS ($108K).

Jane Kang <jane.kang@lacity.org> Thu, May 8, 2024 at 4:19 PM

To: Lisette Orilla <lisette.orilla@lacity.org>
Cc: Octavio Murillo <octavio.murillo@lacity.org>, Michael Fan <Michael.Fan@lacity.org>, Deborah Peoples <deborah.peoples@lacity.org>, Rachel Breslin <rachel.breslin@lacity.org>, Amold
Tayior <amold.taylor@lacity.org>, Joyce Kim <joyce.kim@lacity.org>

Thank you, Lisette.

Jane J. Kang

Management Analyst

LA Sanitation and Environment

Hyperion Administration Division
one: (310) 648-5334

RDO 1st Friday MS: 535




Sanitation
Commissioner Briefing Form

AE24760861M
Authority Number/
LOA Subject Title Utilities - GAS, Buildings & Boilers
Division Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant
Div Briefing Contact Name | Octavio Murillo (310) 648-5876
Vendor Southern California Gas Co.

Service Description
(list complete description below)

This request if for the encumbrance of funds to pay for natural gas usage for building
heating and boilers at Hyperion Water Reclamation Plant. Following a review of current
encumbrances, it was determined that an additional $400,000.00 would be required to pay
projected natural gas utility fees for FY 2023-24. The authority is requested for the period of
July 1, 2023 to Jul 30, 2024

Sewer Operations and Maintenance fund, No General Fund Impact, District No. 11

Duration of funding: July 01, 2023 to June 30, 2024
Estimated Amount: $400,000.00

Director Approval/Date JUNE 6, 2024

Date of Briefing SEPTEMBER 10, 2024
Time of Briefing 11:00 A.M.
Commissioner Name SUSANA REYES
Commissioner Signature M

° For an AE with LOA attached that will be submjzfed to the board ($20,000 and greater).‘t'h-;foltowing language is to be
included on the golden rod, “Authorize the President or two members of the Board of Public Works {o execute this service
agreement”

* All acronyms are to be spelled out

AE must be approved by Director prior to Commissioner Briefing

LASAN Purchasing Section (Rev.02/2022)





